

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
Case No. 2015CV30776
Hon. Judge Todd Taylor

Plaintiffs/Appellants:

MOTHERLOVE HERBAL COMPANY, a Colorado Certified B Corporation, **INDIANHEAD WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.**, a Colorado Nonprofit Corporation, **ROCKIN S RANCH LLC**, a Colorado limited liability company, **JOHN CUMMINGS**, an individual, **DAVID KISKER**, an individual, **GARY OPLINGER**, an individual, **WOLFGANG DIRKS**, an individual, and **JAMES PIRAINO**, an individual,

v.

Defendants/Appellees:

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WELD COUNTY, COLORADO (including all of the individual Commissioners in their official capacities: Chair Barbara Kirkmeyer, Pro-Tem Michael Freeman, Sean Conway, Steven Moreno, and Julie Cozad), **MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC.**, a North Carolina corporation, **GERRARD INVESTMENTS, LLC**, a Colorado limited liability company, **WELD LV, LLC**, a Nevada limited liability company, and **WELD LV II, LLC**, a Nevada limited liability company.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants:

Mark E. Lacin, Reg. # 37421
James R. Silvestro, Reg. # 43982
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, PC
717 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2800
Denver, Colorado 80202
Phone: 303-628-2700; Fax: 303-623-2062
e-mail: mlacin@irelandstapleton.com
jsilvestro@irelandstapleton.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2017CA463

(Appeal from Weld County
District Court Case No.
2015CV30776)

**APPELLANTS' COMBINED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLEES' PETITIONS FOR REHEARING**

Table of Contents

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

 I. The Court Correctly Concluded that the BOCC’s
 Compatibility Finding Was Unsupported by the Only
 Evidence Regarding the Applicable Noise Standard 2

 II. The Court Correctly Held that the Weld County Code
 Required MMM to Demonstrate Compliance with the
 Applicable Noise Standard Adopted by the BOCC 4

 III. MMM Voluntarily Accepted the Heightened Noise
 Standard and this Court’s Application of that Standard
 Did Not Violate “Fundamental Fairness” 5

 IV. MMM’s Unsupported Promise that It Will Meet the
 Applicable Noise Standard Is Not Competent
 Evidence 7

 V. All Other Issues Preserved 9

Conclusion 9

Table of Authorities

Case Law

Hellas Constr., Inc. v. Rio Blanco Cnty., 192 P.3d 501 (Colo. App. 2008)..... 8

Duncan v. McGill, No. 08-cv-00296-REB-MJW, 2010 WL 582356 (D. Colo. Feb. 18, 2010) 8

Other Authorities

C.A.R. 40..... 3

W.C.C. § 23-2-230.B 4

W.C.C. § 23-2-250..... 3, 4
